In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign

currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended September 30, 2019

(in thousand PLN)

 59

30 September 2019

(unaudited)
Interest rate risk sensitivity as of 30 September 2019

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
WIBOR + 49pb WIBOR - 49pb

EURIBOR + 18,38pb EURIBOR - 18,38pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial assets   3 439   2 893   14   -   (14)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   256 459   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   3 216   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   381 929   381 929   1 865   -   (1 865)   -   2   -   (2)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (200 822)   (200 822)   (984)   -   984   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities for deliveries

and services and other

financial liabilities

   (161 224)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   282 997   184 000   895   -   (895)   -   2   -   (2)   -

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended September 30, 2019

(in thousand PLN)

 60

  30 September 2018  Interest rate risk sensitivity as of 30 September 2018

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
WIBOR + 47pb

WIBOR -

47pb
EURIBOR + 15,69pb EURIBOR - 15,69pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets
   43

416
   24 268   29   -   (29)   -   29   -   (29)   -

Trade and other receivables
   330

815
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments

325
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   312 804   312 804   1 371   -   (1 371)   -   33   -   (33)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings

   (484

187)
   (484 187)   (1 608)   -   1 608   -   (223)   -   223   -

Liabilities for deliveries and

services and other financial

liabilities

   (184

591)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments

   (1

537)
   (1 537)   -   -   -   -   -   72   -   (72)

Total   17 045   (148 652)   (208)   -   208   -   (161)   72   161   (72)

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended September 30, 2019

(in thousand PLN)

 61

32.2. Currency risk

As at September 30, 2019, two companies from the Group used instruments to limit the risk arising from changes in exchange rates. ZE PAK S.A. and Elektrownia Pątnów II

sp. z o.o. secured the euro exchange rate for a part of cash flows related to the purchase of CO2 emission allowances. ZE PAK S.A. used forward transactions with settlement

in March 2020 to hedge the exchange rate. Pątnów II Power Plant used forward transactions with settlement in December 2019 to hedge the exchange rate. Potential possible

changes in exchange rates were calculated on the basis of implied annual volatilities for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of currencies as at